and none of the wicked shall understand; but the wise shall 
understand. [2Ti_3:13]
Dan 12:11  And from the time  that   the daily  sacrifice   shall be taken away, [  in the 
midst of the week     Dan_9:27  ] and the abomination that maketh desolate set 
up,   there shall be     a thousand two hundred and ninety days. [1290]

[this period  is a type and shadow of when the man of perdition is realized  
in our own heavens who must be destroyed by the brightness of his coming  
through judgement 2Th_2:8]

Dan 12:12  Blessed  is   he that waiteth [Rev_20:6 , Rev_1:3], and cometh to the